In these hedge relationships, the primary source of expected ineffectiveness to be recognised in the income statement are the
changes caused by variations between the forecast versus final currency cash flows where the individual amount is less than
the designated hedge account, and or time of cash flows as a result of the negotiations.

The Entity’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is set out in the table below, with all other variables being held constant. All
underlying exposure and related hedges are taken into account. The impact on other comprehensive income is due to
changes in the fair value of the financial instruments. The impact on equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward
exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedge.

A sensitivity of 10% movement in the exchange rates has been selected for use in the sensitivity analysis at the reporting
date, as this is considered reasonable, based on the current Australian dollar level and the historical volatility of the Australian
dollar against other currencies. Based on the value of the Australian dollar at the reporting date as compared with the
currencies below, adverse or favourable movements in the foreign exchange rates would result in an increase or decrease in
the Australian dollar fair value respectively.

   +10% -10%

Contract

value Net result Equity Net result Equity
  $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

 2019 Denominated in US Dollars 9,182 (43) (812) 52 992
 Denominated in Euros 146,779 (647) (12,290) 791 15,021

Denominated in Chinese
Yuan 89,643 (417) (7,925) 510 9,687

Denominated in Indian
Rupee 212,303 (1,013) (19,245) 1,238 23,522

Foreign exchange
contracts 457,907 (2,120) (40,272) 2,591 49,222

These forward exchange contracts were entered into in FY2018-19 and closed during FY2019-20, therefore there is no foreign
exchange exposure for the Entity as at 30 June 2020.

Sydney Metro
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

66

26.   Financial instruments (continued)

Commodity price risk

The Entity is exposed to commodity price risk from electricity purchases.

The Entity is exposed to electricity price risk associated with the purchase of electricity to operate to operate Metro services.
The exposure to fluctuations in wholesale market prices is managed by entering into fixed price supply arrangements with